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The MInIster of External Mairs (Shrl Swaran Singh): If I may supplement it, the suggested insinuation in the question that the Burmese Government is in any way encouraging them is absolutely incorrect. We have got the best of relations with the Government of Burma and there has been complete co-operation and understanding between us and the Government of Burma.

Shri Ranga: May I know whether during the latest talks the Government have assured themselves of the co-operation and active assistance and adVice of the present Chief Minister, Shri Angam; and the ex-Chief Miaister, Shri Shilu Ao? Are they trying to be in touch with both of them continuously in regard to this particular matter of the negotiations with the rebel Nagas?

Shri Dlnesh Singh: The Nagaland Government is in touch with us very closely and the Chief Minister was here during the talks. We are in very close touch with them.

Shri Ranra: What about the ex-Chief Minister, Shilu Ao? Are they seeking his co-operation or not? There are two or three tribes and both of them are leaders of two cUffrent tribes; we should be able to ~ssure ourselves of their co-operation.

Shri Dlnesh Singh: We have the co-operation of the former Chief
Minister also.

Shrt Swell: Last time when the delegation of the rebel Naga. came here and had talks with the Prime Minister, reports which were supposed to emanate from official circles indicated that the talks were progressing satisfactorily, but the leader of this delegation, Mr. Kughato Sukhai, went to Calcutta the next morning and said that the talks had reached a deadlock. I would like to know which of these views is nearer the truth.
Mr. Kughato Sukhai had also issued a 14-point memorandum. I would likf.' to know whether this Government is isSUing any statement clarifying thole points raised by Mr. Kughato Sukhal.

Shri Dlnesh Singh: The underground Naga delegation has gone back to consult their colleagues and to that extent, as I said earlie~, the talks had gone on. It is for them to go back, consult their colleagues and let US know. If the talks continue, obviously they have gone on satisfactorily; but if the talks do not continue, then of course there will be 8 deadlock. So far as the other question that the hon. Member asked about the 14-point memorandum is concerned, it is true that a note was handed over to the Prime Mini<-
ter by Mr. Kughato Sukhai. We did not go into it because that related largely to the past and we said that what mattered most was our present association and any future adjustments that may be necessary.

Shrl Swell: The Minister has entirely evaded 'my question. I had asked which of the contradictory points of view was nearer the truth and, secondly, whether the Government was issuing any statement to clarify the points raised by Mr.
Kughato Sukhai. This House is not any better enlgihtened by this evasive answer given by the Minister.
We are entitled to better answers.

Shrl Dlnem Singh: My difficulty is that hon. Members only listen to one side. I had said at the very beginning that we shall be making a statement.
I do not know what else I shall 3IIY.

Forelrn Minillter's Speech In Commonwealth Prime Ministers'

Conference

+
·IM. Shrl Shree Narayan Das:

Shrl S. M. Banerjee:
Shrl Dajl:
Shri Yashpa1 Singh:
Shrl P. C. Boroeah:
flhrl D. J. Nalk:
Shri Klshen Pattnayak:
Sbrl Madhn Llmaye:

W ill the Minister of Extenaal
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AJralrs be pleased to .tate:

(a) whetheT his attention haa been drawn to a news-item in the Times of India of the 10th September, 1966 under the heading ''Morning Pdper.
Ignore Indian Minister's speech" and whether it i. a fact that British Pres. deliberately blacked out or played down his speech at the Commonwealth Pl'ime Ministers' Conference on the 8th September, 1966 at the behest of the British Government;
and

(b) if so, whether this question has been taken up with the U.K. Government?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dlnesh Singh): (a) Government's attention has been drawn to the news item but the news is not wholly correct. Some of the London newspapers did carry a summary of the speech and even made appreciative comments on the points mad" in it. Texts of speeches made at th" Conference are not availa ole to the Press us the proceeding . .:;
of the Conference are not made public.

(b) No, Sir.

Shrl Shree Narayan Du: The han.
Minister has said that the news publish£d was not wholly correct. I would like to know the extent of pubJicy that his speech should have got and which it did not get.

Shri D1nesh Singh: How much publicity it should .have got i. very difficult for me. to say but it did get r.1l the pUblicity in this country where people are terribly interest'-
ad in what ·our Foreign Mlnister says.

Shrl Shree Narayan Das: What was the precise fact in the speech of the Minister which seemed to be unpalatable to the British press?

Shrl Dinah SIDch: I am not quite sure of the question.
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Mr. Speaker: Sllri Indrlliit Gupta.
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Sbrl D. C. Sharma: On a point ot clarification. Can the hon. Minister ot State tell me whether he was present at the Commonwealth Prime Ministers' Conference... .
(Interruptions. )

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have called Shri Indrajlt Gupt.

Shrl Indrajlt Gupta: It was reported in the press that at the end ot the Commonwealth Prime Ministers' Conference our Foreign Minister had stated in London that, in his opinion, the Commonwealth had emerged trom this Conference stronger than ever before. In view ot the fact that we know that this Conference came very near the breaking point on the issue of Rhodesia and all the African States were threatening that they will leave the Commonwealth, does this press report correspond really to the assessment of our Foreign Minister that the Commonwealth Prime Ministers'
Conference emerged stronger than ever before from this Conference?

Sbrl Dlnesh Singh: The hon. Member has himself mentioned that :he CCIIIlmonwealth Prime Ministers' Conference very nearly broke up and yet it survived. That itself is the renewal of the strength of the CCIIIlmonwealth.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Hem Barua.

Sbrl Indrajlt Gupta: He had stated that it emerged stronger than ever before.

Shrl Nath Pal: What is the latest official assessment from what Raja Dinesh Singh stated just now and what Sardar Swaran Singh had .tated? What is the latest assessment of the Government?

Mr. Speak.er: Shri Hem Barna.

Sbrl Hem Barua: Is the Government aware of the tact that there is a group Of newspapers in England who are politically hostile to Indian aspirations and, if so, may I know whether Government thinks that some of the predecessors have not" forgiven us being free?

Mr. Speaker: It is difficult to :m-
swer. Next Question.

Shrl Hem Barua: What is the reply,
Sir?

Mr. Speaker: It is difficult to reply.

Statement /by Indonesian Ambassador to Pakistan

+
°125. Shrl P. K. Chakravertl:

Shrl B. C. Linea Keddy:
8hrimatl Kenu Chakravartty:
8brl M. L. Dwlvedl:
Sbrl Subodh Bansda:
8hrl Bhagwat lha Aaad:
8hrl 8. C. 8amanta:
Dr. M. M. Das:
8brl P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister at External Aftalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention ot Government has been drawn to the Itatement made by the Indonesian Ambassador to Pakistan at Karachi on the 10th September, 1966 that Indonesia still supported Pakistan on the Kashmir issue;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(c) the steps taken to make the stand of India abundantly clear to Indonesia in this regard?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of External Affairs (Shrl Dlne'Jb Singh): (a) Yes, Sir. The Government has seen a pres report that the late Indonesian Ambassador to Pakistan had, after presentation of his credentials, stated, "Our stand on Kashmir is still unchanged despite the recent changes in the Indonesian Government" and reaffirmed that Indonesia still abided by the Joint Communique issued after the talks between Mr. Bhutto and Mr. Adam
Malik.

(b) and (c). India's stands on Kashmir and Indo-Pakistan relations were re-emphasized to the Indonesi3n Foreign Minister, Mr. Adam Malik, during his visit to India in September last. The Indonesian Government's views on this issue were indicated in

